
 

 

RESOLUTION NO.:  2022-R15 

SPONSOR:   MAYOR NEUGEBAUER 

INTRODUCED:  MARCH 08, 2022   ASSIGNED TO:    

  

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO NORTHSTAR ASPHALT, INC. FOR 

THE 2022 RESURFACING PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Green advertised a “Notice to Bidders” in the Akron Beacon Journal on 

Thursday, February 10, 2022; and, Thursday, February 17, 2022, for the 2022 Resurfacing Project 

(“Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, on Friday, February 25, 2022, the City Engineer opened bids for the Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the remaining bids and recommends the contract be 

awarded to Northstar Asphalt, Inc. as the lowest and best bidder for the Project in the amount of 

One Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and Twenty-Five 

Cents ($1,766,450.25).  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN, 

COUNTY OF SUMMIT, AND STATE OF OHIO THAT: 

 

SECTION ONE: 

The City received and opened the following bids on February 25, 2022: 

 
 CONTRACTOR              BID______  
      

1. Northstar Asphalt, Inc.   Base Bid   $1,620,416.25 

7345 Sunset Strip N.W.   Alternate No. 1  $62,138.10 

North Canton, OH 44720   Alternate No. 2  $83,895.90 

 

2. Barbicas Construction Co, Inc.  Base Bid   $1,740,888.31 

124 Darrow Rd. Ste. 1   Alternate No. 1  $63,036.65 

Akron, OH 44305-3835   Alternate No. 2  $72,998.20 

           

         

SECTION TWO: 

Green City Council finds, based on all relevant factors, that Northstar Asphalt, Inc. with its total 

Base Bid & Alternate No. 1 & 2 of  One Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Four Hundred 

Fifty Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($1,766,450.25), is the lowest and best bidder for the Project 

and agrees to comply with all specifications.  

 

SECTION THREE:  

The Administration seeks to reduce the typical ten percent (10%) contingency to two and half 

percent (2.5%) of the awarded contract for the 2022 Resurfacing Project.   

 

SECTION FOUR: 

The Mayor is authorized and directed to enter into an Agreement with Northstar Asphalt, Inc. for 

the Project. The Finance Director is authorized to make payments to Northstar Asphalt, Inc. 

through the established purchase order procedure. 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 2 

Resolution 2022-R15 

 

SECTION FIVE: 

The City of Green finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 

relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in open meetings of this Council and any 

deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were  

in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements. 

 

SECTION SIX: 

Green City Council declares this to be an emergency immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Green and so that the Project may 

proceed immediately and forthwith.  Provided that this legislation receives the affirmative vote of 

three-fourths (¾ ths) of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take effect and be in 

force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and 

be in force at the earliest time allowed by law. 

 

ADOPTED:        

 

__     ______ ______________________________ 

Nichole Messner, Clerk                                               David France, Council President 

 

 

APPROVED: _____________________, 2022 

 

____________________________________ 

Gerard M. Neugebauer, Mayor 

 

 

ENACTED EFFECTIVE: _______________, 2022 

 

 

ON ROLL CALL: Babbitt _____ Brandenburg  _____  DeVitis _____ France _____ 

 

   Noble _____  Meager _____            Yeargin _____ 

 

 

Southside Leader publication on _____________________ and __________________ 

 

_________________________________ 

Nichole Messner, Clerk of Council  

 

 
 

03/03/2022 Approved as to form and content by Lisa Carey Dean, Director of Law _______________________ 

 

 


